30 Sep 2016 29,426 27,252  285   -   5 1 1,615 - - - 107   161

30 Sep 2015 23,454 19,658 1,012   - 42 - 2,319 3 15  - 27 378

Liabilities-side
currency hedging
contracts

30 Sep 2016 8,660  -  1,938  5,063 8 69 524 756 67  13 -   222

30 Sep 2015   3,067   -   2,413 465 65 - 57 - 3 25 -   39

Derivative financial
instruments with
hedge relationship

30 Sep 2016 7,201   -  -   7,201 - - - - -  - -  -

30 Sep 2015  -   -   - - - - -  - - -  -  -

Total liabilities 30 Sep
2016

102,392 75,770 8,820 13,332 53 70 2,139 756 67  13 107 1,265

30 Sep
2015

69,380 56,711 7,848   1,525 128 -  2,376   3  18  25  27   719

FINANCIALS

131

In order to better present the currency risks that exist, the effects of hypothetical fluctuations in the relevant
currencies on net income for the year and equity are presented below based on a currency sensitivity analysis.
If, hypothetically, the euro had been 10% stronger (weaker) as of the end of the reporting period against the
main foreign currencies used by the Group – ceteris paribus – earnings before taxes and equity would have
been affected as follows:

Carrying
amount

Effects of currency risks on

result Equity

  € +10% -10% +10% -10%

Assets  €k €k €k €k €k

Loans 30 Sep 2016 2,348 (235)  235   -   -

30 Sep 2015 1,349 (135) 135  -   -

Trade receivables 30 Sep 2016 200,341 (109)  109   -   -

30 Sep 2015 193,736 (195) 195   -   -

Receivables from related parties 30 Sep 2016 60,216 (3,884) 3,884  -  -

30 Sep 2015 58,900 (3,179) 3,179   -   -

Asset-side currency hedging contracts 30 Sep 2016 3,470 5,528  (5,528)  -   -

30 Sep 2015 5,023 10,099  (10,099)   -  -

Effect of financial instruments
before taxes

30 Sep 2016 266,375 1,300 (1,300)   -  -

30 Sep 2015 259,008 6,590 (6,590)  -   -

Equity and liabilities

Trade payables 30 Sep 2016 57,105 (859) 859  -  -

30 Sep 2015 42,859 581  (581) -   -

Liabilities to related parties 30 Sep 2016 29,426 (217) 217  -   -

30 Sep 2015 23,454 390  (390) -  -

Liabilities-side currency hedging contracts 30 Sep 2016 8,660 25,474  (25,474)   -  -

30 Sep 2015 3,067 16,003  (16,003)  -   -

Derivative financial instruments
with hedge relationship

30 Sep 2016 7,201 -   - 5,748 (5,748)

30 Sep 2015 - -  -  - -

Effect of financial instruments
before taxes

30 Sep 2016 102,392 24,398  (24,398) 5,748 (5,748)

30 Sep 2015 69,380 16,974   (16,974)   -   -

Credit risk
The Group is exposed to a default risk due to its business operations and financing activities. The following
applies to all performance relationships underlying the primary financial instruments: depending on the type
and level of the respective service, collateral is required, credit information/references are obtained and histor-
ical data from the previous business relationship is used, in particular regarding payment behavior, in order to
minimize the default risk. To the extent that default risks can be identified for the individual financial assets,
these risks are covered by valuation allowances. The management is routinely involved in such decisions on